

No. 20-30739

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ERIE MOORE, JR.; TAMARA GREEN;
TIFFANY ROBINSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LASALLE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., INCORRECTLY NAMED AS
LASALLE CORRECTIONS, L.L.C.; RAY HANSON; GERALD HARDWELL; ROY
BROWN; REGINALD WILLIAMS; KENNETH HART; DANIELLE WALKER; DUAN
ROSENTHAL; JEREMY RUNNER; REGINALD CURLEY, INCORRECTLY NAMED
AS REGINALD CURLY; CITY OF MONROE; SHERIFF OF OUACHITA PARISH;
DONALD MURPHY; CHASE WELLS; TOMMY CROWSON, INCORRECTLY NAMED
AS OFFICER CROWSON; WILLIAM MITCHELL, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS
NURSE MITCHELL; ALTON HALE; RICHWOOD CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
L.L.C.; ARCHIE AULTMAN, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS AULTMAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana, USDC No. 3:16-CV-1007

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Nelson Welch Cameron
675 Jordan Street
Shreveport, LA 71101
(318) 226-0111
eganspk@bellsouth.net

James Anglin Flynn
Mark S. Davies
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
jflynn@orrick.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed on next page)*

Tiffany R. Wright
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008

Melanie Hallums
Joseph R. Kolker
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Leslie Brueckner
John He
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612

Ellen Noble
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
The City of Monroe contracts with LaSalle to house its arrestees at Richwood Correctional Center.....	10
Richwood maintains unlawful punishment practices involving chemical spray and a camera-free corridor called the Four-Way.	12
Monroe Police arrest Erie Moore for disturbance of the peace, and Richwood houses him in a cell with a known violent detainee.	13
Following an incident in the lockdown cell, the guards extract Mr. White and spray and punch Mr. Moore’s head.	15
The guards leave Mr. Moore in the cell and later return to spray and batter him again.	18
The guards spray and beat Mr. Moore in the Four-Way.	20
Sheriff’s deputies arrive, realize something is seriously wrong, and rush Mr. Moore to the hospital.....	23
Mr. Moore is diagnosed with a subdural hematoma, and his death the following month is ruled a homicide.	25
LaSalle conducts no investigation and takes no action, and the customs of punishment continue unabated.....	27

The Moore family files this suit, and the district court enters summary judgment. 29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 31

ARGUMENT 34

I. Standard of Review. 34

II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The Individual Defendants..... 35

A. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants caused Mr. Moore’s death. 35

1. The district court erred when it resolved the key dispute of material fact—timing of the fatal injury—in Defendants’ favor..... 36

2. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants inflicted fatal injuries on Mr. Moore during the relevant period of time 41

3. The district court erred by granting summary judgment on the basis of its own speculation about hypothetical causes other than Defendants..... 45

B. A reasonable jury could hold Defendants liable for their deliberate indifference..... 53

1. The Defendant guards were deliberately indifferent..... 55

2. Defendant Mitchell was deliberately indifferent..... 62

C. Defendant Mitchell’s qualified-immunity defense must be rejected. 65

D. A reasonable jury could find that Defendants’ actions warrant punitive damages. 67

III. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The Corporate Defendants. 73

A. A reasonable jury could hold LaSalle and Richwood liable under respondeat superior. 74

1.	Section 1983 incorporates the common-law principle that private companies may be held liable for their employees' conduct.	75
2.	Applying respondeat superior to private companies sued under § 1983 is consistent with <i>Monell</i>	79
B.	A reasonable jury could hold Defendants liable under <i>Monell</i>	84
1.	LaSalle and Richwood can be held liable for constitutional violations under § 1983.	85
2.	A reasonable jury could find that Richwood's disciplinary policies and customs caused Mr. Moore's constitutional injuries.	86
3.	LaSalle and Richwood ratified these customs pursuant to their policy not to investigate detainee deaths.	92
4.	A reasonable jury could find that LaSalle and Richwood's failure to train their employees caused Mr. Moore's constitutional injuries.	97
C.	A reasonable jury could impose punitive damages on LaSalle and Richwood.	102
1.	Private companies can be liable for punitive damages under § 1983.	104
2.	The district court's policy rationales do not justify an immunity from punitive damages for private companies.	108
3.	A reasonable jury could find that LaSalle and Richwood violated Mr. Moore's constitutional rights with reckless or callous indifference.	113
IV.	The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The City Of Monroe.	116

CONCLUSION 119
ADDENDUM A: Opinions & judgments..... 120
ADDENDUM B: Video Exhibits 122
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	78
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 670 (D. Md. 2017).....	82
<i>Am. Soc. of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	111
<i>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700.....	118
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	37, 87
<i>Atl. & Great W. Ry. Co. v. Dunn</i> , 19 Ohio St. 162 (1869)	105
<i>Austin v. Johnson</i> , 328 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996).....	74
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019).....	92
<i>Batiste v. Lewis</i> , 976 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Est. of Gee ex rel. Beeman v. Bloomington Hosp.</i> , No. 06-CV-00094, 2012 WL 639517 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2012).....	103
<i>Bias v. Woods</i> , 288 F. App’x 158 (5th Cir. 2008).....	60

Bonin v. Ferrellgas, Inc.,
877 So. 2d 89 (La. 2004)..... 50, 51

Bordanaro v. McLeod,
871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989) 93

Brown v. Bolin,
500 F. App’x 309 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 58

Brown v. Bryan Cnty.,
219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.,
380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir.2004)..... 90

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981)..... *passim*

City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808 (1985)..... 80

Cleveland v. Bell,
938 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 60, 61

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)..... 76, 104

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011)..... 86

Cowart v. Erwin,
837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 68, 90, 116

Crews v. Broussard Plumbing & Heating,
38 So. 3d 1097 (La. Ct. App. 2010) 46, 48

Dalheim v. Lemon,
45 F. 225 (C.C.D. Minn. 1891) 77

Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 55, 56, 65

Doucet v. City of Bunkie,
 316 F. App'x 321 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 90

Dyer v. Houston,
 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Easter v. Powell,
 467 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 62

Est. of Moreland v. Dieter,
 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 90

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 54

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... *passim*

Filarsky v. Delia,
 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... 66

Garza v. City of Donna,
 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 651 (2019)..... 118

Goddard v. Grand Trunk Ry.,
 57 Me. 202 (1869)..... 105

Gowan v. Bay Cnty.,
 744 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 74

Grandstaff v. City of Borger,
 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 93, 95, 96

Gray v. Portland Bank,
 3 Mass. 364 (1807) 76

Groom v. Safeway, Inc.,
 973 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Wash. 1997)..... 75

Hare v. City of Corinth,
 74 F.3d 633 (1996) (Dennis, J., concurring) 55, 60

Herrera v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D.N.M. 2014) 83

Hinshaw v. Doffer,
785 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 68, 116

Hunt v. City of Boonville,
65 Mo. 620 (1877)..... 106

Hutchison v. Brookshire Bros.,
284 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D. Tex. 2003)..... 74, 82

Jeffersonville R.R. Co. v. Rogers,
28 Ind. 1 (1867) 112

Johnson v. Treen,
759 F.3d 1236 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 55

Kitchen v. Dallas Cnty.,
759 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 97, 98, 99

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... 68, 70, 114

Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice,
147 U.S. 101 (1893)..... 105

Lasha v. Olin Corp.,
625 So. 2d 1002 (La. 1993)..... 45

Lawes v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
No. 12-CV-01523, 2013 WL 3433150 (D. Nev. July 8,
2013)..... 103

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 85

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 78, 108, 113

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... *passim*

Moore v. Wyo. Med. Ctr.,
825 F. Supp. 1531 (D. Wyo. 1993) 75

Naquin v. Marquette Cas. Co.,
153 So. 2d 395 (La. 1963)..... 46

Niemann v. Whalen,
911 F. Supp. 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 75

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... 107

Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 50

Powell v. Shopco Laurel Co.,
678 F.2d 504 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 82

Pulliam v. Allen,
466 U.S. 522 (1984)..... 75

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012)..... 75

Revilla v. Glanz,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Okla. 2014)..... 83, 103

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997)..... *passim*

Rogers v. Bromac Title Servs., L.L.C.,
755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 34

Rosborough v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.,
350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 85

Sanchez v. Oliver,
995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 66, 67

Sanchez v. Young Cnty.,
956 F.3d 785 (5th Cir.)..... 86, 91, 96

Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano,
594 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 97

Segler v. Clark Cnty.,
142 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Nev. 2001)..... 74, 103

Shehee v. Saginaw Cnty.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 83

Shields v. Illinois Department of Corrections,
746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 83

Simpson v. Hines,
903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 51, 53, 59

Smith v. Wade,
461 U.S. 30 (1983)..... *passim*

Sockwell v. Phelps,
20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 68, 114

Tamez v. Manthey,
589 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)..... 56

Thompson v. Upshur Cnty., Tex.,
245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 54

Tillar v. Reynolds,
131 S.W. 969 (Ark. 1910)..... 77

United States v. Douglas,
957 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 28

United States v. Douglas,
No. 3:18-cr-00085-01 (Jan. 30, 2019), ECF No. 135-2
[hereinafter Douglas Plea]..... 28

United States v. Loring,
No. 3:18-cr-00085-02 (Mar. 13, 2019), ECF No. 145-2..... 28, 29

Valle v. City of Houston,
613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 101

Vaughn v. Gray,
557 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 58

Williams v. Kaufman Cnty.,
352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 68, 72, 114, 116

Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. of Ill., Inc.,
368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004) 103

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242 28

18 U.S.C. § 371 28

18 U.S.C. § 1519 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1871..... 76, 81

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment 29, 91

Fourteenth Amendment..... 54

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 92

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b)..... 6

Fed. R. Evid. 201 28

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)..... 28

Barbara Kritchevsky, *Civil Rights Liability of Private Entities*, 26 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 35, 77 & n.293 (2004) 105

Jack M. Sabatino, *Privatization and Punitives: Should Government Contractors Share the Sovereign’s Immunities from Exemplary Damages?*, 58 *Ohio St. L.J.* 175, 227 (1997)..... 110

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Law of Agency* 536-600 (Little, Brown 5th ed. 1857) 76
